: THE KHOKHA MAKING & TIMBER MARKET LABOUR BOARD, BOMBAY :

QUESTIONS.

ANSWERS.

- 1) How was the pool of "Registered Workers" ereated on the 'A' day when the Scheme came into force?
- The Khokha Making & Timber Unprecteded Workers (Regulation of Employment and Welfare) Scheme 1973 came into force in January January 1973 and the clauses 14215 of the Scheme dealing with registration of employers and workers come into force from 1st March 73. These workers, who were engaged in operations. Like sawing cutting, chiselling, plaining, joining, mailing, assembling, loading, unloading, stacking, earrying, weighing, of wood or such other work including, the work preparatory or incidental to such operations in any Khokha Making establishments and Timber Markets and Shops were registered with the Board. Under clause 15 of the Scheme. The Board did not form any pool of workers as the Board did not think it necessary to create a pool of workers. The Board adopted methoms as is where is and absolved all the workers working in veriors employers in Greater Bombay.
- 2) What are the different categories of Registered workers with the Board? What are the eligibility conditions for "registration" of workers?
- There are imm two categories of the registered workers mamely. 1) Carpenter 2) Biggari. There are no any specific eligibility conditions for the registration of workers.
- 3) What is the system of regulating employments? How are: Registered workers sent to jobs, how is attendance recorded?
 - There is no any system of regulation of employment of the registered workers who were working with the employers on the date of the registration with the Board are deemed to have been allowed to the said employer and where attendance is recorded by the registered employer for who they are working. The Board does not send the registered workers for the job as there is no pool system and the system is "as is, where is".
- 4) What is the system of collecting wages and other levies from the Registered employers?
- : The registered employers remit the wages & levy of the registered workers engaged by them before 7th of each month.

QUESTIONS.

ANSWERS.

- 5) Since the employment is restricted to Registered Workers only, What steps have been taken to prevent monopoly on jobs by the Registered workers and exploitation of those not registered with the Board?
- The act sims that registration of all the workers in the sheduled industry and there should be no un-registered workers unless who is direct employee and his service conditions are better than the Board worker. There is no question of preventing the monopoly of registered workers and exploitation of registered workers.
- 6) Is the "Registered" pool of workers fixed? What is the system of inducting fresh workers into the Registered pool?
- There is no pool system however while industing fresh workers; The sons or the close relatives of the registered workers are considered.
- 7) Does the Board provide Minimum Guaranteed wages or : Minimum Guaranteed employment per month and 'Disappointment" wage to Registered Workers? What is the rate of "Disappointment wage"?
- The Khokha Board provides for minimum guaranteed wages which is %.621/- per month. There is no system of disappointment wage.
- 8) New do the wage rates of the "Registered" workers compare with those of non-registered workers in similar occupations and the wage rates in general in the area for similar skill levels?
- The wage rates of the un-registered workers are not available in the Board but it is certain that un-registered workers are not in the receipt of fresh benefits which are available to the registered workers.
- 9) Now does the Board ensure that its Registered wm Workers conform to the standards of discipline and productivity of the "Registered" employers? What is the frequency of camplaints from employers: How are these complaints handled?
- There are no hand and fast rules for dicipline and productivity vary rarely. There are complaint about bad workmenship from complayers. The only complaint for employers is about maxakeum-authouried absent and such complaintes are investigated and them with in accordance with clause 35(2) and (4) of the Scheme.

12) What role have the trade unions co-operative societies

without co-operation of the trade Unions?

played in ushering in the Beard and keep them going?

Would it have been possible to constitute these Board

QUESTIONS.	answers.
10) What is the administrative set up to handle the work of the Board? Please illustrate.	The Board handle by the chairman who is nominated by the State Government and there are equal members of employers & workers representatives as the members of the Board in additions to the one more Govt.nomence on the Board. The Board has a personnal officers, two inspectors applicanted undersection 15 of the act and one Accountant, One Asst. Accountant, the senior Slerks, and Accountant, the senior Slerks, and The Junior clerks. The Junior of the Board is Greater Bombay, Thane Dist.
11) What are the benefits (other than wages) that the Board provides to the Registered workers? How are these benefits administered?	: The Board gives following benefits to the workers. 1) Weekly off 2) Casual, Sick Leave & Paid Holiday 3) Leave with wages 4) P.F. 5) Gratuity 6) Workmen Compensation. 7) Ex-gration. N.B. The amount of leave with wages, & Ex-gratia payment are paid every year and the benefits of P.F. and Gratuity and given on resignation of the workers. There is also previsions

for workmen Compensation under the Act.

are.

muisance Value.

The Unions have been useful to the Board in as much as that

workers. These cases to deal with the union ignoring there

insteadmi aff dealing with large number of un-protected

. . 4 . .

QUESTIONS.

:

ANSWERS.

- 13) What is the quality of co-operation from employers and unions? Have there been cases of presecution or other case actions taken against defaulters? If so, what were ten nature of these offences?
- : There is cold response from employers as they have fear in their mind that they will have to pay higher wages & levy which will increase the liability. There are good numbers of prosecutions for breach of clause 14,30 & 31 of the Scheme. The defaulting employers are dragged in the Hon. Labour Court for breach of the provisions of the Act & Scheme.
- 14) What are the principal problems/difficulties faced by the Board in day to day smooth running? Please sillustrate.
- The only major problem, day to day faced by the Board is that due to siverally between Unions smooth running of the Board is affected.
- 15) Can you state the principal good and not so ggod points: No comments. about the scheme under which your Board is constituted?

QUESTIONS.				ANSWERS.				
4)	Statement showing the total number of persons "Registered" with the Board by months and by categories for 1983-84 and 1984-85.		1983-84		1984-85			
			6845		6986			
2)	Statement showing the average employment in days per menth for different categories of Registered workers during \$983-84 and 1984-85.		•		•			
3)	Statement showing the number of "Registered" workers and workers employed menta-wise and category-wise during 1983-34 and 1984-85.	3	1858 1731					
44	Statement showing the average mentaly earnings of the "Registered" workers during 1983-84 and 1984-85.	3	6915	7726				
5)	Statement showing the "Registered" employers with the Board by months and size during 1983-84 and 1984-85.	:	1071		1148			
	Statement showing the rates of levy charged by : the Beard on different employers or categories of employments during 1983-84 and 1984-85.	:	KHOKHA Menthly Rate.	Pice Rate.	Monthly Rate.	Pice Rate.		
			Weekly of	15 .00%	Weekly of	15.90%		
			CL.SL.PH.	4.00%	CL.SL.PH.	4.59%		
			Earned Leave 8.00%	2:00 %	Earned Leave 8.00%	8.00%		
			Provident Fund 6.25%	6.25%	Provident Fund 8.25%	8.25%		

55

1 KHOKHA. 1983-	-84	1984-85		
Monthly Rate.	Pice Rate.	Monthly Rate.	Pice Rate.	
Gratuity. 1.75%	1.75%	Gratuity. 1.75%	1 . 7 5%	
W.Compahatien. 1.00%	1.99%	W.Completion. 1.90%	1.00%	
Admi. 3.00%	3 .00%	Adm1. 3.60%	3.00%	
Mis. 5 0 %	50%	Mis. Sex		
20.50%	39.50%	22.00%	41.50%	
TIMBER.	8.33%	P.F.	8.35%	
Gratuity.	2 .09 %	Gratuity.	2.00%	
W.Compalation.	1 . 24%	With Couplatie	n. 1.84%	
Paid Holiday.	2.00%	Paid Heliday.	2.00%	
Ex-gratia.	8.33%	Exgratia.	8.33%	
Earned Leave.	4.60%		4.00%	
Admi.	3 .50%	Adri.	3.5 0 %	
	30.00%		30.00%	

Questions.	ANSWERS.			
administrative staff a	number of administrative; ed workers, and the cost of s a percentage of the total rd during 1983-84 and 1984-85	1983-84 As Staff : 22 Werkers :1858 Ad.Charges: 3	.00 As Staff	:1731.00
the Board during the y with details of the so	income and expenditure of the ears 1983-84 and 1984-85 urces of income and the xpenditure(benefits, wages,	Income. Vages & Levy Intres. 38:412 ethers Income	1,38,19,923=80 24,638,422=12 1,56,223=46	1,27,17,384≈27 66,645 y665=66 ⇒19,945≈60 55,362=64
		Expenditure. Wages. Benefits. Ad.Mintration Charges	1,15,93,205=57 18,43,526=94 3,81,351=96	1.04,62,661=97 17,64,952=63 4,18,456=17
- MS	total wages paid to the : paid as the Minimum Guarantee ge paid (when workers did) during 1983-84 & 1984-85		1,04,26,638=09	96,42,130=71
	rates of levy charged from: Registered employers for of employments during	As per colum No.6		